
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 25 June 2014 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mr PAS Hall 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber on 
THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  3 JULY 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 15 May and 9 June 2014. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. RURAL AREAS REVIEW 2014 (Pages 7 - 30) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

7. HOUSING REPAIRS (Pages 31 - 48) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 58) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY (Pages 59 - 64) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

10. PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE (Pages 65 - 70) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

11. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015 (Pages 71 - 78) 

 Work programme attached. Please note the list at the end of the document which contains 
items requested by the Commission but in need of programming into the programme. 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 

-216 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

15 MAY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr PAS Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr R Mayne (for Mrs WA 
Hall), Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor Mrs J Richards, Councillor Mrs H 
Smith and Councillor Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Rebecca Grant, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer 
 

536 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs Hall and Councillor 
Taylor, with the substitution of Councillor Mayne for Councillor Mrs Hall authorised in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

537 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
538 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

539 PRESENTATION BY THE CONSORTIUM F
[...]
sing, the Consortium was still discussing whether all of it 
would be provided on site, or if they would provide a proportion in the form of commuted 
sums. 
 
It was acknowledged that during the presentation reference had been made to the 
creation of construction jobs, but a member expressed concern that existing contractors 
would be used for this and they would bring existing employees in rather than employing 
locally, thereby creating local jobs. In response the representative from Jelson’s 
explained that they had a huge employment base and provided most services in-house 
from the Leicester office rather than via contractors. Therefore, the majority of 
employees were based in Leicestershire and many were from Hinckley & Bosworth. He 
also reported that they had an annual intake of apprentices. 
 
A member asked how much of the contribution towards regeneration would be spent 
locally and whether any funding in addition to the Section 106 monies would be coming 
directly from the developers. 
 
In response to a question about engaging with the Town Council, one of the 
representatives reported that there was regular contact with the Clerk to the Council and 
meetings with the Town Council and other local stakeholders. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding volumes of traffic and in response it was reported that 
there would be natural traffic calming measures around the school due to a mini 
roundabout and parking bays. It was also stated that the County Council was reviewing 
traffic calming. 
 
In respect of education provision, it was noted that the school would be delivered in a 
phased manner and that the Education Authority was happy that there was capacity in 
existing schools until the new school was open. 
 
In respect of design the consortium confirmed that the scheme would be high quality and 
create a sense of place for Earl Shilton. Members asked the representatives about other 
similar projects with which they had been involved. Following a brief discussion, the 
Consortium agreed to bring forward examples of SUE projects that they had developed. 
 

540 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/2014 - 2016/2017  
 
Sanjiv Kohli and Katherine Plummer gave a summary version of the presentation on 
“Piecing together the Regeneration Jigsaw” that had been presented to the MJ awards 
Panel as the Council’s short listed entry for the Innovation in Finance category. This set 
out the achievements of the Council since 2006 in putting together a strong performance 
management and financial structure that had enabled the Council to deliver, by 2015/16, 
over £200m of regeneration with restricted internal funds at a return on investment of 
around 10%. This had been achieved by Officers and elected Members changing their 

Page 2



 

-218 - 

risk attitudes. This formed the background to the Medium Term Financial Strategy. In 
presenting the report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy, reference was made to 
the financial constraints due to council tax freezes, projects completed, in progress and 
planned, and the state of the economy nationally. 
 
Councillor Inman left the meeting at 9pm. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the impact of the government cuts on parish councils, 
for example New Homes Bonus and council tax support grants. Parish councils were 
also being asked to provide funding to keep their libraries open.  
 
Councillor Mayne left the meeting at 9.20pm. 
 
Having reached 9.30pm, it was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor 
Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue to complete the 
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Members discussed the discretionary services provided by the authority and were 
informed that cutting these services would not create a large saving due to the level of 
central costs and these were also the services that the public generally felt were most 
important. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

-15 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

9 JUNE 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr K Nichols and Mrs H Smith (for Mr Bessant) 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Simon D Jones, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer 
 

36 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf Councillors Bessant and Hulbert, with 
the substitution of Councillor Smith for Councillor Bessant authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

38 HINCKLEY SQUASH & RACKETS CLUB  
 
The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to a report regarding the position of 
Hinckley Squash Club, which had been required to relocate as part of the Crescent 
regeneration scheme. It was reported that a site at Tungsten Park had been secured last 
year but that due to the commercial interest and popularity of the site the costs had 
escalated. It was reported that independent legal advice had been sought on the 
proposals. 
 
Bob Jennings, Trustee of the Squash Club, explained the history of the club which had 
been in Hinckley for over 70 years and how it had secured major competition success. 
He described how the club operated currently and how the new building would be run. 
He answered members’ questions regarding membership, pricing structure, accessibility, 
court hire and partnerships with schools. A key point was the Squash Club’s commitment 
to making the new facility available for public and school use and an acceptance that 
there would be a Management agreement entered into with the Council to this effect. It 
was also noted that such arrangements would be based on Squash and Racket 
England’s best practice advice. 
 
One or two Members expressed concern regarding the input of the authority in order to 
allow an external organisation to avoid paying VAT. However, more generally, it was felt 
that it was in the local public interest to assist a local organisation in this way and 
ensured efficient use of funds available and that the local public would expect that of the 
Council. Squash England had confirmed that they would have more confidence in the 
new centre with the Council’s involvement. 
 
In response to a member’s question regarding the cost of providing squash courts in the 
new leisure centre, members were reminded that none of the tenders proposed including 
squash courts, as they did not provide value for money in such a facility – they required 
large amounts of space for comparatively little return. 
 

Page 5



 

-16 - 

It was suggested that, as part of the report to Council, the benefit to the public of the 
arrangement be quantified, so that the value for money could be more openly assessed. 
Members were assured that costs were not coming from the Council’s budget, but from 
the CPO compensation payable to the club by the Tin Hat Partnership. 
 
Officers reported that an independent valuer had confirmed that the proposal provided 
value for money, and members asked that that report be made available to them. 
 
It was asked that, if the council invests in the Squash Club, progress reports be brought 
back to the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the public benefit of the arrangement be included in the report to 

Council; 
 
(ii) the valuation report be provided to members of the Commission; 
 
(iii) Council be RECOMMENDED to agree that, should the 

arrangement proceed, monitoring reports be taken to the Finance, 
Audit & Performance Committee. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 6



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 3
RD

 JULY 2014  

 

RURAL AREAS REVIEW ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY 

DIRECTION 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: RURAL WARDS 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To present the annual rural areas review report 2013/14 to members, detailing 
service delivery within the Borough’s rural areas. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

- For members to note and endorse the range and extent of service 
delivery within rural locations in 2013/14 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

3.1 On an annual basis, the rural affairs lead member, presents a rural areas 
review report to elected members, setting out a comprehensive record of 
service provision delivered within the rural areas of the Borough.  Service 
provision is detailed in relation to each of the authority’s Corporate Plan 
priorities. 

 

3.2 Whilst all service provision is available to all Parishes within the Borough, this 
report presents details of specific delivery in rural parish areas, detailed at 
Appendix 1 (and therefore does not include delivery in Town Centre and 
urban areas). 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KB] 
 

4.1. None arising directly from this report, however, any subsequent 
recommendation arising from this report, may require a reconfiguration of 
existing resource provision, and/or additional resources. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [MR] 

 

5.1. None arising directly from this report 
 
6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

 

The contents of the report relate to and support the following strategic  
 aims: 

� Cleaner and Greener Neighbourhoods 
� Thriving Economy 
� Safer and Healthier Borough 
� Strong and distinctive communities 
� Decent, well managed and affordable housing 

 
7. CONSULTATION 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

The rural areas review 2013/14 has been informed through consultation with 
Service Heads and appropriate senior officers and partners, utilising existing 
evidence to inform activity and gaps. 
  

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 

It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
It is not poss
[...]
port It’ cards in various locations. 
- Replace or refresh old signage throughout the Borough. 
- Agreement to take part in Keep Britain Tidy social experiment 
to test effectiveness of new ‘eyes’ signage. 
 

Fly Tipping Focus Jan – March 2014, including the following 
activities:  
- Press Release 
- Social Media Messages 
- Business Rates Info Leaflet insert 
- Fly Tip Site Information Appeal Signage 
- Social Media Survey 

 
 
 
 
As indicated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As indicated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Borough wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Borough wide 
 
 
 

P
age 10



 3

- Hotspot CCTV (to follow) 
- Roadside Deterrent Signage (to follow)  
 
Tailored Housing Solutions is improving currently unoccupied 
properties around the Borough, including long term empty and 
unsightly properties. 

 

02 – Reduce our impact on          
the environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Spatial Objective 12, and Policy 24 of the Core Strategy seek to 
reduce emissions. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework seeks the reduction in 
greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
Development Management Policies have been drafted which aim 
to deliver renewable energy and low carbon development. These 
policies will be adopted through the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
The Renewable Energy Capacity Study was adopted by 
Executive as an evidence base to support the Local Plan on 11 
September 2013. 
 
Encouraging walking through the Walking for Health scheme 
April 2013 to March 2014 total attendance 6,570 from 7 walk 
across the borough  
 
 
 
 
The latest ONS data shows that Hinckley and Bosworth had the 
largest change in average household energy consumption, of all 
local authorities, 2005–11 with a reduction of 37.5%. 
 
Promotion for take up of ECO and Green Deal, delivery of solar 
panels, boiler repairs, small measures. 
 
 

Borough wide 
 
 
Borough wide 
 
 
Borough wide 
 
 
 
 
Borough wide 
 
 
 
Hinckley, Market 
Bosworth, Desford, 
Markfield, Barwell, Earl 
Shilton, Barl
[...]
sworth High School, 
St. Martins, Groby Community College and Hastings 600 + young 
people in rural areas have been engaged via these workshops 
 
Sport and Physical Activity funding enabled sub commissioning to 
local organisation Coach Unlimited to roll out Sport Stars.  This 
whole school programme addresses obesity hotspots in schools 

 
 
 
 
Burbage, Groby, Stoke 
Golding and Market 
Bosworth 
 
 
Borough wide 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LSHA, Leics Rutland 
Sport, Coach Unlimited, 

P
age 28



 21

targeting children and families with high BMI  
 
 

Launch of Early Help Grant targeting early help interventions for 
YP 11-19yrs/25 with a special needs 515 fund prioritising rural 
provision 

 

 
 
 
 
Borough wide 

LCC, Public Health, 
Schools, Leics Nutrition 
and Dietetic Service 

 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1  
  

          
 
SCRUTINY 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
 
RE: HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on the Housing Repairs Service and progress 
against the Action Plan produced in response to two reviews.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• That members note the report and welcome the progress made by the 
Housing Repairs Service. 

 
3 BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 In December 2010, the Council agreed to provide the Responsive Repairs Service “in-

house” following many years of outsourcing. This was primarily to regain more 
effective control of the service and ensure value for money. 

 
3.2 The service transferred from Willmott Dixon to the Council in September 2011. 
 
3.3 It was anticipated that the transfer may present some challenges but that ultimately, 

the customers should not suffer as a consequence. Therefore, the focus was to 
maintain service delivery and as a consequence, anything deemed to be 
“administrative” became secondary. Furthermore, this was exa
[...]
y being reported at 91.54% which is above the target of 
90%.We are now also able to analyse customer satisfaction by trades. This helps 
identify potential issues and is also shared with the engineers as a motivation tool. 

 
4.13 All of the above is delivered with an In-House Service Delivery Team of 24 engineers 

(including two Working Supervisors). 
 
 
5 COSTS OF THE SERVICE 
 
5.1 Each individual job raised has a cost attached from an agreed Schedule of Rates 

(SOR). When the service was brought back in-house, a 20% uplift was applied to the 
bespoke SOR which had last been used in 2003 by contractors N & L and Quadron 
who each undertook one area of the Borough. The 20% uplift was calculated as the 
approximate inflation level that should be applied and took effect in 2011. The 
Business Case for returning the service in-house was focused on costs and not cost 
recovery and therefore did not consider the impact the SOR could have on the in-
house contractor trading account. 

 
5.2 Since the service was brought in-house, there was an assumption of a break even 

position on the trading account, however in practice it was running at a deficit. Whilst 
the Housing Repairs Account overall was still generating a “profit”, we needed to 
understand if the charging mechanism in place with the SOR would explain the deficit. 
As part of the Action Plan, a review of the SOR was undertaken by the Chartered 
Institute of Housing. 

 
5.3 The Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) were commissioned to complete a review of 

the SOR with a focus on two key areas: 
 

• An assessment of the value for money of the SOR and how it compared to 
other providers across all housing sectors 

Page 34



 

 5  
  

• Guidance on whether the SOR enables the Council to recoup costs including 
support service recharges that have been applied for the first time 

 
5.4 In terms of high level findings, the CIH reported the following: 
 

• The bespoke Schedule as priced was unlikely to
[...]
air job data on the Orchard system is accurate and up to date with specific 
regard to job completion, costs and work carried out on each job 

 

• Management have implemented effectively, and have processes to ensure 
continued implementation of, the improvement plan put in place following review 
of the service during 2012/13 

 

• Arrangements to carry out repairs to void properties prior to re-let seek to obtain 
best value for money from such repairs, and management have assurance on this 
matter. 

 

 
Findings 
  
Significant progress has been made to implement the improvement plan put in place 
following the review of the service during 2012/13. The historical backlog of jobs with a 
financial impact has been cleared and new procedures introduced to ensure that jobs 
are completed in a prompt fashion on the system. A new methodology for budget 
monitoring has been developed and regular meetings between the service and the 
Finance Team allows for a more accurate forecast position. A Procurement Plan has 
been developed and a review of the Schedule of Rates has been commissioned and is 
due for completion by the end of January 2014.  
 
Testing was carried out to ensure that any jobs with a zero value entered onto the 
system were appropriate. 17/20 were found to be appropriate, 3/20 were not due to 
inputter error and a potential systems error. The detailed findings can be found in 
appendix one. 
 
Testing was carried out to ensure that orders were costed in accordance with schedules 
of rates or allocated to external contractors who had been part of past tender exercises. 
It was noted that glazing work had been allocated to a contractor that had not been 
market tested. However, it is noted that this requirement is part of the Procurement Plan 
for 2014 and hence no recommendation had been made. 
 
The number of voids and the costs for voids are being closely monitored and the budget 
set for 2014/15 takes into consideration the increase in electrical 
[...]
 and water 
pipes 

• Broken soil and vent pipes 

• Blocked gullies 

• Faulty cisterns, ball valves, washers and siphons 

• Roof repairs 

• Central heating breakdowns 

• Electrical failures 

Priority 3 - Routine repair work is completed within 20 working days. These jobs 
include:  

• Cracked flues, chimney pots or firebacks 

• Easing doors or windows 

• Floorboards 

• Plastering repairs 

• Guttering repairs or renewals 

Priority 4 - Planned work is to be completed within 13 weeks. This type of repair 
includes work that can be programmed:  

Page 47



 

18 

• Replacement of internal and external doors/windows 

• New kitchen units 

• Major fencing projects 

 

Page 48



 

SCRUTINY – 22 MAY 2014 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)  
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report outlines the Environmental Improvement Programme for 2014/15. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Scrutiny agrees the enhancement schemes (Appendix 1) to be 
implemented in the financial year 2014/15 as the Environmental Improvement 
Programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

3.1 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 20013/14 
 
3.1 For 2014/15 Council agreed in February capital expenditure of £50,000 of 

which £15,000 was funded from contributions.  If the Borough Council's 
applications for grant aid are successful and landowners agree to make 
financial contributions towards projects, as anticipated, it will be possible to 
finance the 20 schemes identified in Appendix 1 which will result in projects 
costing £59,647 being implemented at a net cost to this Authority of £34,704. 

 
3.2 This year’s programme aims to continue the practice to implement schemes 

identified in the Authority’s Conservation Area Management Plan Reviews 
and provide a good distribution of projects throughout the borough, both in the 
urban and rural areas. All of the conservation areas have no
[...]
ed. This includes 
consideration of people from vulnerable groups, and those living in rural 
areas. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account:  
- Community Safety implications – None identified 
- Environmental implications – None identified 
- ICT implications – None identified 
- Asset Management implications – None identified 
- Human Resources implications – None identified 
- Planning Implications – Contained within the body of the report. 
- Voluntary Sector – None identified 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Appendix A: Affordable Housing Supply 2014 - 2026 

Page 62



 

 
Contact Officer:  Valerie Bunting x5612 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray. 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION –  3 JULY 2014  
 
PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECISIONS 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the Planning and Enforcement appeal determinations that 

have been made during the first six months of 2014. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the report be noted. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1  Since the last report to the Scrutiny Commission in January 2014 there have been 9 

appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 5 appeals have been allowed 
and 4 appeals have been dismissed. 
 

3.2  Of the 5 appeals that have been allowed, 4 were recommended for approval and 
Members resolved to refuse the applications. 1 was an officer delegated refusal.  

 
3.3 The table below provides a summary of the 9 appeal decisions: 
  

Appellant Site Address 
and Proposal 

Method Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Level 

Recommendation 

David 
Wilson 
Homes and 
Andrew 
Granger & 
Company 

Land off Three 
Pots Road 
Burbage 
Hinckley for 34 
Dwellings 

Inquiry Allowed 
 
Costs 
refused 

Committee Member refusal 
contrary to officer 
recommend
[...]
porate Aims   

  
 
To programme 
 

o PCIF – possibility of having a larger ‘special’ fund 
o Planning policy: Core Strategy Policy 15 regarding the requirement for 40% affordable housing; viability strategy; Gypsy & Traveller 

accommodation policy; the re-consultation on the site allocations document; 
o Pollution and air quality in the Borough; 
o Leicestershire County Council’s changes to street lighting; 
o Leicestershire County Council’s plans to improve cycling routes; 
o The sporting opportunities offered in the borough; 
o Support to charities and voluntary organisations. 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Rural Areas Review 2014
	Rural Areas Review Appendix 1

	7 Housing Repairs
	8 Environmental Improvement Programme
	EIP 2014-15 Appendix 1
	EIP Appendix 2  Progress Report 2013-14

	9 Affordable housing delivery
	10 Planning Appeals update
	11 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2014-2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

-32 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

3 JULY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore and 
Mr K Nichols 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks and Councillor MT Mullaney 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Julie Kenny, Rebecca 
Owen, Sally Smith and Andrew Thompson 
 

79 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hulbert and Morrell. 
 

80 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Nichols, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 15 May and 9 June be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

82 RURAL AREAS REVIEW 2014  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the annual rural areas review which detailed services 
provided in the borough’s rural areas. During discussion on the report, the following 
points were discussed: 
 

o Fuel poverty: it was noted that work was being undertaken to provide fuel poverty 
advice to tenants, and also to provide advice on effective ventilation due to the 
apparent reluctance of residents to open windows and therefore lose heat. 

o A member asked how the reduction in average household energy consumption 
had been measured and also the monitoring score. Officers agreed to look into 
this after the meeting and respond. 

o Local walking groups: the popularity and growth of these was noted and it was 
explained that Cultural Services facilitated the groups but they were led locally. 

 
Members felt that the report was very useful to demonstrate the level of service provision 
to rural areas, particularly to those residents in those areas who felt their Council Tax did 
not provide value for money. 
 

RESOLVED – the report and extent of service provision be endorsed. 
 

83 HOUSING REPAIRS  
 
Members were updated on the Housing Repairs review and progress made against the 
action plan. It was reported that a lot of progress had been made over the previous 18 



 

-33 - 

months and a peer review by another authority had been undertaken. Whilst it was noted 
that customer satisfaction was high, more responses to surveys would provide a more 
robust view. 
 
In relation to areas for improvement, it was reported that whilst response to repairs under 
priority categories 1 and 2 had improved, priority 3 and 4 cases required improved 
response rates. 
 
Members were reminded that Wilmott Dixon had operated an open book system rather 
than schedule of rates; so, when the service was brought in-house an uplift of 20% had 
been applied to a former schedule of rates. A subsequent review of the schedule of rates 
had found that rates were still 30% lower than they should have been and a further uplift 
had been agreed. 
 
Void costs remained high and additional controls had been introduced in an attempt to 
manage this. The additional controls would not reduce the standard of work to voids, but 
would enforce an audit of work necessary and undertaken. It was agreed that the 
performance information for ‘time to re-let’ would be brought back to a future meeting. In 
response to a member’s question, it was stated that loss of rental income was not 
included in void costs, but was closely monitored. A member also reminded officers that 
the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee had asked that ward members receive 
updates on voids and on work undertaken to enable re-letting. It was agreed that this 
would be followed up. Members were also reminded that there were now tenant 
inspectors. It was also agreed that numbers of kitchens and bathrooms installed would 
be brought back, along with average costings of each, in order to assist members in 
understanding how much work could be undertaken within the budget. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be notice and progress be welcomed; 
 
(ii) a further report be brought back to the Commission regarding the 

installation of new kitchens and bathrooms. 
 

84 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The programme of environmental improvement projects for 2014/15 was presented to 
the Commission. Members reiterated the importance of the programme for communities, 
particularly also as it attracted external contributions in addition to capital expenditure. It 
was stated that this was likely to result in projects costing £59,647 being implemented at 
a net cost to this authority of £34,704 for the 2013/14 programme. In response to 
members’ concerns, it was reported that continuity of staffing had been achieved due to 
succession planning and that the momentum would be maintained. 
 
It was noted that many of the schemes were put into the programme as a result of 
Conservation Area appraisals the previous year and others were unpredicted schemes 
that arose during the period. 
 

RESOLVED – the schemes programmed for 2014/15 be endorsed. 
 

85 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY  
 
Members received an annual update on affordable housing permissions granted, 
completions and projections. 
 
Concern was expressed that delivery wasn’t much higher than prior to the 40% threshold 
being adopted, due to developers arguing about viability, and members asked how this 



 

-34 - 

could be valid in light of increasing house/land prices. It was requested that officers from 
Coventry City Council, who were contracted to do viability assessments on HBBC’s 
behalf, be asked to attend a future meeting to explain the methodology behind the 
recommendations made. It was agreed that thought needed to be given to how to 
strengthen the authority’s case to argue against viability claims. The Chief Executive 
advised members that the District Councils’ Network had made a submission to 
government, which included a strong reference to this particular difficulty. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding commuted sums and off-site provision of affordable 
housing, and the risk of affordable housing being provided off-site as part of the SUEs. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted; 
 
(ii) viability assessments be discussed at a future meeting. 

 
86 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received a six monthly update on planning and enforcement 
appeal decisions made. It was reported that five appeals had been allowed and four had 
been dismissed. Members identified that, of those allowed, all but one had been an 
appeal against a member decision contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
It was noted that, whilst there was a substantial reserve for appeal costs, this would not 
cover all appeals, as developers tended to appoint expensive Barristers and in the event 
that they won, the authority often had to cover the costs of the Barristers. 
 
A member expressed concern that the planning committee was opening the authority up 
to high costs to be funded from tax payers’ money. In response, however, it was 
suggested that the issue had already been raised, other authorities were in the same 
position, and that whilst the Inspectorate continued to encourage development, local 
authorities would continue to lose appeals. The Chairman agreed to inform the Chairman 
of the Planning Committee of the discussion which had taken place at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee be informed of the debate. 

 
87 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015  

 
In considering the work programme, an update on capital projects was requested. It was 
felt that it would be useful for this update to be provided to the Extraordinary meeting 
scheduled for 17 July as the purpose of this was to receive an update on the Leisure 
Centre, which was usually combined with updates on all capital projects. 
 
An update on planning enforcement was requested, particularly capacity of the service. 
 
It was suggested that the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group should reconvene. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


